Received 16 April 2024, accepted 9 May 2024, date of publication 16 May 2024, date of current version 24 May 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3401851
Design and Investigation of InGaAs/InP/InAlAs
MOSFET With Optimized Switching Efficiency
SWASTIK KUMAR SAHU 1, (Student Member, IEEE),
KAUSHIK MAZUMDAR1, (Senior Member, IEEE), KITMO2,
YOSEF BERHAN JEMBER 3, AND SIMA DAS4, (Member, IEEE)
1Department of Electronics Engineering, Indian Institute of Technology (IIT) Dhanbad (ISM), Dhanbad 826004, India

pp. 20–28, summer 2023.
[6] J. S. Kilby, ‘‘Invention of the integrated circuit,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron
Devices, vol. ED-23, no. 7, pp. 648–654, Jul. 1976.
[7] M. Radosavljevic and J. Kavalieros, ‘‘Taking Moore’s law to new heights:
When transistors can’t get any smaller, the only direction is up,’’ IEEE
Spectr., vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 32–37, Dec. 2022.
[8] S. Lee, C.-Y. Huang, D. Cohen-Elias, J. J. M. Law, V. Chobpattanna,
S. Krämer, B. J. Thibeault, W. Mitchell, S. Stemmer, A. C. Gossard,
and M. J. W. Rodwell, ‘‘High performance raised source/drain
InAs/In0.53Ga0.47As channel metal-oxide-semiconductor field-effect-
transistors with reduced leakage using a vertical spacer,’’ Appl. Phys. Lett.,
vol. 103, no. 23, Dec. 2013, Art. no. 233503.
[9] X. Wang, B. Duan, X. Yang, and Y. Yang, ‘‘Novel power MOSFET with
partial SiC/Si heterojunction to improve breakdown voltage by breakdown
point transfer (BPT) terminal technology,’’ IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc.,
vol. 8, pp. 559–564, 2020, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2020.2997086.
[10] K. Mazumdar, R. Shankar, and A. Ghosal, ‘‘Design and investigation
of InAlN/Al14N15N superlattice MOSFET,’’ Superlattices Microstruct.,
vol. 109, pp. 54–57, Sep. 2017.
[11] F. Hájek, A. Hospodková, P. Hubík, Z. Gedeonová, T. Hubáč ek, J. Pangrác,
and K. Kuldová, ‘‘Transport properties of AlGaN/GaN HEMT structures
with back barrier: Impact of dislocation density and improved design,’’
Semicond. Sci. Technol., vol. 36, no. 7, Jul. 2021, Art. no. 075016.
[12] K. Mazumdar, R. Shankar, and A. Ghosal, ‘‘Analytical innovation of
static characteristics for novel AlGaN/Ga14N15N superlattice MOSFET,’’
Superlattices Microstruct., vol. 120, pp. 824–827, Aug. 2018.
[13] T. T. Pham, N. Rouger, C. Masante, G. Chicot, F. Udrea, D. Eon,
E. Gheeraert, and J. Pernot, ‘‘Deep depletion concept for diamond
MOSFET,’’ Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 111, no. 17, Oct. 2017,
Art. no. 173503.
[14] K. Mazumdar, V. P. Singh, A. Sharan, and A. Ghosal, ‘‘Study of the carrier
transport in presence of backscattering in InAs nanowire based MOSFET
after GaN,’’ Superlattices Microstruct., vol. 88, pp. 110–115, Dec. 2015.
[15] H. Liu, Y. Wang, Y. Lv, S. Han, T. Han, S. Dun, H. Guo, A. Bu, and
Z. Feng, ‘‘10-kV lateral β-Ga2O3 MESFETs with B ion implanted planar
isolation,’’ IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 44, no. 7, pp. 1048–1051,
Jul. 2023, doi: 10.1109/LED.2023.3279431.
[16] R. Wang, X. Yang, H. Wang, T. He, and Y. Tang, ‘‘A modified equivalent
circuit model for high-speed InGaAs/InAlAs avalanche photodiodes,’’
J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 40, no. 9, pp. 2944–2951, May 12, 2022, doi:
10.1109/JLT.2022.3146566.
[17] T. Dutta, S. Kumar, P. Rastogi, A. Agarwal, and Y. S. Chauhan, ‘‘Impact
of channel thickness variation on bandstructure and source-to-drain tun-
neling in ultra-thin body III–V MOSFETs,’’ IEEE J. Electron Devices
Soc., vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 66–71, Mar. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2016.
2522981.
[18] P. Paramasivam, N. Gowthaman, and V. M. Srivastava, ‘‘Design and
analysis of InP/InAs/AlGaAs based cylindrical surrounding double-
gate (CSDG) MOSFETs with La2O3 for 5-nm technology,’’ IEEE
Access, vol. 9, pp. 159566–159576, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.
3131094.
[19] J. Ajayan, T. D. Subash, and D. Kurian, ‘‘20 nm high perfor-
mance novel MOSHEMT on InP substrate for future high speed low
power applications,’’ Superlattices Microstruct., vol. 109, pp. 183–193,
Sep. 2017.
[20] J. Jeong, S. K. Kim, J. Kim, D.-M. Geum, and S. Kim, ‘‘Effects of back
metal on the DC and RF characteristics of 3D stacked InGaAs RF device
for monolithic 3D RF applications,’’ IEEE Electron Device Lett., vol. 44,
no. 4, pp. 598–601, Apr. 2023, doi: 10.1109/LED.2023.3244026.
VOLUME 12, 2024 70051